
Discernment Reference 

for Healing Prayer 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

www.aslansplace.com 



 
 

 
 

Contents 
 

Introduction ............................................................................................... 1 

Circulatory System .................................................................................... 2 

Skeleton (Front) ........................................................................................ 3 

Skeleton (Back) ......................................................................................... 4 

Skull .......................................................................................................... 5 

Respiratory System ................................................................................... 6 

Heart ......................................................................................................... 7 

Endocrine System ..................................................................................... 8 

Brain ......................................................................................................... 9 

Nervous System ...................................................................................... 10 

Body Domains......................................................................................... 11 

Generations, Fallen Beings and Parts Trapped ....................................... 12 

Karyotype ................................................................................................ 13 

Periodic Table of the Elements ............................................................... 14 

World Map .............................................................................................. 15 

Seven Eyes of the Lord ........................................................................... 16 

Tribes of Israel and the Zodiac ................................................................ 17 

Prophetic Insights ................................................................................... 18 

Recommended Prayers .......................................................................... 19 

Index ....................................................................................................... 21 

 





 
 

1 
 

Introduction 
 

The purpose of this book is to act as a reference when praying for healing 
in yourself or others.  This reference should not be compared to meridian 
charts or other alternative medicine guides.  This book is not intended to 
provide information about energy or other supernatural phenomena. 

 

Consider Colossians 2:8-10: 
8 See to it that no one takes you captive by philosophy and empty deceit, 
according to human tradition, according to the elemental spirits of the world, 
and not according to Christ. 9 For in him the whole fullness of deity dwells 
bodily, 10 and you have been filled in him, who is the head of all rule and 
authority.(ESV)1 

 

We must understand that man’s attempts to control the physical and 
spiritual world fall short.  Only Jesus has full authority over everything.  
Therefore, any guide made by man falls short when praying for healing. 

 

To use this reference, ask God to reveal what He wants you to understand.  
Then ask God to bring healing, alignment, balance, etc.  

                                                
1 English Standard Version (ESV) 
The Holy Bible, English Standard Version. ESV® Text Edition: 2016. Copyright © 2001 by Crossway 
Bibles, a publishing ministry of Good News Publishers. 



2 
 

Circulatory System 
Keywords: blood, blood vessels, circulatory system, artery, vein, heart,vascular 



 
 

3 
 

Skeleton (Front) 
keywords: skeleton,bone, 



4 
 

Skeleton (Back) 
Keywords: skeleton,bone 



 
 

5 
 

Skull 
keywords: head, skull 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6 
 

 
Respiratory System 

Keywords: lungs, respiratory system, breathing 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 
 

7 
 

Heart 
Keywords: heart, blood 

 



8 
 

Endocrine System 
Keywords: endocrine system, pineal, hypothalamus, pituitary, parathyroid, thyroid, thymus, adrenal, 

pancreas, uterus, ovary, testis, stomach, kidney 

 
  



 
 

9 
 

Brain 
Keywords: brain, cerebrum, temporal lobe, parietal lobe, frontal lobe, hippocampus, cerebellum, spinal 

cord, pituitary gland, corpus collosum, thalamus, amygdala, medulla oblongata 

 

 

 

 

 

Brain Waves 
Alpha High Normal Low 

Beta High Normal Low 

Gamma High Normal Low 

Delta High Normal Low 

Theta High Normal Low 
 



10 
 

Nervous System 
Keywords: nervous system, brain, spinal cord, nerve 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 
 

11 
 

Body Domains 
Keywords: domains, constellation, mazzaroth, tribes of Israel, Jewish calendar 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



12 
 

Generations, Fallen Beings 

and Parts Trapped 
Keywords: generations, fallen spiritual beings, parts trapped 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

13 
 

Karyotype 
Keywords: karyotype, gene, chromosome, DNA 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  



14 
 

Periodic Table of the Elements 
Keywords: elements, periodic table of the elements 

  



 
 

15 
 

World Map 
Keywords: map, world map, territorial 

  



16 
 

Seven Eyes of the Lord 
Keywords: chakra, eyes of the Lord 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This diagram shows locations where we are discerning manifestations of 
the Seven Eyes of the Lord.  This topic is addressed in the verses listed 
above.  We believe that “chakras” in eastern belief systems are a corruption 
of the Godly concept known as the Seven Eyes of the Lord. 

The false teaching of chakras states that these points are centers of life 
energy. 

The “Prayer to Rescind the Evils Associated with Buddhism” addresses the 
manipulation of chakras. Click here to view that prayer. 

The Bible teaches that God is the source of all energy and life.  In addition, 
we cannot control energy through our own effort.  We must therefore 
recognize that we need God to be in control over all flows of energy around 
us. 

It could be that by discerning ungodly influences around these locations 
we can understand how the enemy is trying to corrupt our perceptions of 
God’s truth.  Praise God that through His Son these perceptions can be 
corrected and cleansed! 



 
 

17 
 

Tribes of Israel and the Zodiac 
Keywords: zodiac, tribes of Israel, mazzaroth, constellation,   

 
 
 
 
 
 

  



18 
 

Prophetic Insights 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

19 
 

Recommended Prayers 
 

�  1. Renunciation of Sins of My Family Line 
�  2. Prayer to Change Inertia 
�  3. Prayer to Dismantle Powers 
�  4. Prayer to Remove the Roots of Rebellion 
�  5. Prayer of Renunciation – Soul 
�  6. Prayer of Renunciation – Physical Body 
�  7. Prayer to Remove the Generational Roots and to Proclaim My Dedication 

to the Lord 
�  8. Prayer to Replace Double-Mindedness with the Mind of Christ 
�  9. Renunciation of the Janteloven Iniquities 
�  10. The Blood and Heart  
�  11. Renunciation of the Generational Evil Listed in Deuteronomy 28:15-68 
�  12. Prayer to Break the Curse of Poverty 
�  13. Prayer for Renunciation of Generational Druidism 
�  14. Breaking Ungodly Spiritual Ties 
�  15. Replacing Ungodly Elders 
�  16. Prayer to Heal Add 
�  17. Prayer of Rest 
�  18. Marriage Prayer 
�  19. Prayer to Release the Fullness of the Holy Spirit In My Life 
�  20. Saint Patrick’s Breastplate 
�  21. Prayer for Rapid Inner Healing 
�  22. Prayer to Release Sleep 
�  23. Prayer of Agreement to Bless the Jews 
�  24. Prayer to Release Us into Our God Given Spheres of Authority 
�  25. Prayer of Release from Chronic Physical, Mental, and Spiritual Disorders 
�  26. Prayer to Release Me into the Fullness of Intimacy with the Lord 
�  27. Prayer to Release Us into Financial Freedom 
�  28. Prayer to Break Hard Heartedness 
�  29. Prayer to Establish Us as Living Stones 
�  30. Prayer to Release Me into My God Given Influence 
�  31. Cellular Memory Prayer 
�  32. Prayer for Those Who Were Involved in Transcendental Meditation 
�  33. Prayer to Release Evangelistic Healing 
�  34. Prayer to Break All Ties to the Incubus and Succubus Spirits 
�  35. Prayer for Divine Intervention and Release into Your Birthright 
�  36. Prayer to Release Supernatural Favor and to Proclaim the Favorable Year 

of the Lord 
�  37. Prayer to Rescind the Evils Associated with Buddhism 
�  38. Prayer of Release from Being A Sacrifice 
�  39. Prayer to Repent for Ungodly Intercession 
�  40. Prayer to Restore Compassion and the Fear of the Lord  
�  41. Prayer to Release Me into Abundant Life 



20 
 

�  42. Prayer to Retune and Realign the Heart 
�  43. the Prayer for Releasing the Gift of Discernment 
�  44. Prayer to Release the Morning Star 
�  45. Prayer to Release One from the Ungodly Depth 
�  46. Prayer to Release the Treasures of Darkness 
�  47. Prayer Breaking Ungodly Ties Between a Person and the Dimensions 
�  48. Prayer of Renunciation for the Misogynistic Spirit 
�  49. Prayer to Restore Me into Proper Time and Amend My Body Clock 
�  50. Prayer to Release Us into Emotional Healing 
�  51. Renunciations for Babylon 
�  52. Renunciations for Hinduism 
�  53. Prayer of Restoration and Regeneration 
�  54. Prayer to Activate and Release Creativity 
�  55. Ruling and Reigning with Christ 
�  56. Renunciations for Egypt 
�  57. Prayer to Establish Us as Kings and Priests In His Kingdom 
�  58. Prayer for Breaking Christian Curses 
�  59. Prayer for Healing of Depression and Anxiety 
�  60. Prayer for Healing Trauma 
�  61. Prayer of Restitution 
�  62. Prayer to Replace Ungodly Alignment with Godly Alignment 
�  63. Land Repentance Prayer 
�  64. Prayer of Repentance for Misandry 
�  65. Prayer for DNA 
�  66. Prayer for Release from Bigotry (Racism) and Its Effects 
�  67. Prayer to Re-Establish God’s Original Creative Design 
�  68. Backdoor Prayer 
�  69. Prayer to Renounce the Illegal Access of the Windows of Heaven 
�  70. Elements Prayer 
�  71. Renunciation of Sins Associated with the Tree of forgetfulness and the 

Release of Godly Inheritance 
�  72. Prayer to Reject Deception About our Position in Christ 
�  73. Prayer to be Removed from the Ungodly Width 
�  74. Righteousness Prayer 

 

  



 
 

21 
 

Index 
 

adrenal, 8 
amygdala, 9 
artery, 2 
blood, 2, 7 
blood vessels, 2 
bone, 3, 4 
brain, 9, 10 
breathing, 6 
cerebellum, 9 
cerebrum, 9 
chakra, 16 
chromosome, 13 
circulatory system, 2 
constellation, 11, 17 
corpus collosum, 9 
DNA, 13 
domains, 11 
elements, 14 
endocrine system, 8 
eyes of the Lord, 16 
fallen spiritual beings, 12 
frontal lobe, 9 
gene, 13 
generations, 12 
head, 5 
heart, 2, 7 
hippocampus, 9 
Jewish calendar, 11 
karyotype, 13 
kidney, 8 
lungs, 6 
map, 15 
mazzaroth, 11, 17 

medulla oblongata, 9 
nerve, 10 
nervous system, 10 
ovary, 8 
pancreas, 8 
parathyroid, 8 
parietal lobel, 9 
parts trapped, 12 
periodic table of the elements, 14 
pineal, 8 
pituitary, 8 
pituitary gland, 9 
Prayers, 19 
Prophetic Insights, 18 
Recommended Prayers, 19 
respiratory system, 6 
skeleton, 3, 4 
skull, 5 
spinal cord, 9, 10 
stomach, 8 
temporal lobe, 9 
territorial, 15 
testis, 8 
thalamus, 9 
thymus, 8 
thyroid, 8 
tribes of Israel, 11, 17 
uterus, 8 
vascular, 2 
vein, 2 
world map, 15 
zodiac, 17 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Paul and Donna Cox 
9315 Sagebrush St. 

Apple Valley, CA 92308 
www.aslansplace.com 


	Discernment Reference Front
	Discernment Reference for Healing Prayer No Covers
	Introduction
	Circulatory System
	Skeleton (Front)
	Skeleton (Back)
	Skull
	Respiratory System
	Heart
	Endocrine System
	Brain
	Nervous System
	Body Domains
	Generations, Fallen Beings
	and Parts Trapped
	Karyotype
	Periodic Table of the Elements
	World Map
	Seven Eyes of the Lord
	Tribes of Israel and the Zodiac
	Prophetic Insights
	Recommended Prayers
	Index

	Discernment Reference Back

